

No. 22-15827

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES, AN OKLAHOMA CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAN JOSÉ UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr.
(4:20-cv-02798-HSG)

**RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CENTER FOR LAW & RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 642-1070
kcolby@clsnet.org

CHRISTOPHER J. SCHWEICKERT
SETO WOOD & SCHWEICKERT LLP
2300 Contra Costa Boulevard
Suite 310
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
(925) 938-6100
cjs@wcjuris.com

DANIEL H. BLOMBERG
Counsel of Record
ERIC S. BAXTER
NICHOLAS R. REAVES
BRANDON L. WINCHEL
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
dblomberg@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Defendants’ justiciability arguments do not identify a conflict with precedent and are wrong.	4
A. Defendants ignore dispositive facts and precedent.....	4
B. The panel’s decision follows precedent.	7
C. Defendants’ irreparable harm argument fails.	9
II. Defendants’ merits argument does not identify a conflict with precedent and is wrong.....	9
III. Defendants’ new remedial argument is waived and wrong.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 10
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	17
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalyu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13-14
<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 447 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Fortyune v. Am. Multi-Cinema</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	9, 14, 17
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17, 18

Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Distr.,
85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996) 15

InterVarsity v. Univ. of Iowa,
5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021) 15, 17

InterVarsity v. Wayne State Univ.,
534 F. Supp. 3d 785 (E.D. Mich. 2021) 15

Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra,
878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 7

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022) 14-15

Kipp v. Davis,
986 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2021) 8

Los Angeles County v. Humphries,
562 U.S. 29 (2010) 6

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd., v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018) 13

Mecinas v. Hobbs,
30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) 6

Namisnak v. Uber Techs.,
971 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2020) 6

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 15

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S.Ct. 63 (2020) 15, 17

Shrum v. City of Coweta,
449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006) 14

<i>SNJ Ltd. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 28 F.4th 936, (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021)	9, 14, 17
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Thunder Studios v. Kazal</i> , 13 F.4th 736 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Wild Wilderness v. Allen</i> , 871 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Rey</i> , 622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010)	7-8
Other Authorities	
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Top 10 Largest School Districts</i> (May 21, 2019), https://perma.cc/PB9C-XZAC	15
